CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 720

Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, Septenber 11,1979
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACIFIC LIMTED (CP RAIL)
and
UNl TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON (T)

DI SPUTE:

Renmoval of discipine assessed Conductor H C. Gaffney, Coquitlam
B.C., resulting frominvestigation into his failure to appear for
i nvestigation on August 15, 1978, and paynent for | ost wages when
wi t hhel d from service

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On August 14, 1978, Conductor H C. Gaffney was advised to appear for
i nvestigation into the derail ment on August 2, 1978, of the caboose
on the Ist Branch, Road Switcher Assignment. M. Gaffney did not
report for the investigatlon and was held out of service pending
investigation. |In the course of this investigation, statements were
taken from M. Gaffney on August 16, 1978, August 22, 23 and 26, 1978
and Septenber 11, 1978. Followi ng the investigation, M. Gaffney was
i ssued a form 104 dated Septenber 14, 1978, reading as foll ows:

"Pl ease be inforned that your record has been debited with 45
denerit marks for your act of insubordination in connection
with your failure to appear for investigation at Coquitlam
August 15th, 1978 after having been duly notified, and for your
acts of insubordination as displayed by your answers to
reasonabl e questions and your failure to sign statenment taken
at Coquitlam August 16th, 1978, and statement taken at
Coqui t | am August 22nd, 23rd and 26th, 1978 into your failure to
appear for investigation after having been duly notified."

The Uni on appeal ed the discipline assessed Conductor H C. Gaffney,
requesting the renoval of the 45 denerit marks and paynent for al
time |l ost on the grounds that the Conpany did not establish Conductor
Gaffney's responsibility in respect of the charges against him The
Uni on further contends that the Conpany violated Article 32, Cl auses
(a), (b), (c}., (d) and (e) in its handling of the investigation

The Conpany contends that the investigation was conducted in
accordance with the provisions of Article 32, that Conductor
Gaffney's responsibility was established by the evidence adduced at
the investigation and that he was properly disciplined therefor
Accordi ngly, the Conpany declined the Union's appeal

FOR THE EMPLOYEE: FOR THE COMPANY

(Sgd.) P.P. BURKE (Sgd.) J.M PATTERSON



General Chairman General Manager, O & M
Paci fic Region

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

P. E. Tinpson Asst. Supervisor, Labour Relations, CP Rail
Vancouver

J. H Bay Asst. Superintendent, CP Rail, Vancouver

J. Ramage Speci al Representative, CP Rail, Montrea

B. P. Scott Labour Relations Oficer, CP Rail, Mntrea

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

Bur ke CGener al Chai r man,

P. P. (T), Calgary
R T. OBrien Vi ce President,

U T. U
UT.U, R chnond, B.C
AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The material provisions of Article 32 of the collective agreenent are
as follows:

"(a) When an investigation is to be held, each enpl oyee whose
presence is desired will be notified as to the tinme, place and
subj ect matter.

(b) An enployee, if he so desires, may have an accredited
representative of the Union assist him The enployee will sign
his statenent and be given a carbon copy of it.

(c) If the enployee is involved with responsibility in a disci-
plinary offense, he shall be accorded the right on request for
hi mrsel f or an accredited representative of the Union or both to
be present during the exam nation of any w tness whose evi dence
may have a bearing on the enpl oyee's responsibility, to offer
rebuttal thereto and to receive a copy of the statenent of such
Wi t ness.

(d) An enployee will not be disciplined or dismssed unti
after investigation has been held and until the enployee's
responsibility is established by assessing the evidence
produced and no enployee will be required to assune this
responsibility in his statement or statenents. The enpl oyee
shall be advised in witing of the decision within 20 days of
the date the investigation is conpleted, i.e., the date the

| ast statenent in connection with the investigation is taken
except as otherw se nutually agreed.

(e) An enployee is not to be held off unnecessarily in

connection with an investigation. Layover tinme will be used as
far as practicable. An enployee who is found bl anel ess or an
enpl oyee called by the Conpany as a witness, will be reinbursed

for tinme lost, in accordance with Article 27 Cl ause (a),
par agraphs (1), (2) and (4)."

The questions to be deternmined in this case are whether or not there
was just cause for the discipline inposed on the grievor, and whet her



or not the Conpany conplied with the requirements of Article 32 with
respect to the investigation of the matter.

As to the first question, the grievor did not appear for

i nvestigation on August 15, 1978, after due notification; he did not
sign the statenents referred to; and his answers to certain questions
in the course of the investigation referred to do, in nmy view,
constitute acts of insubordination.

There is no doubt that the grievor was given notice in witing of the
i nvestigation to be held on August 15. The investigation related to
a derail ment which had occurred on August 2. There had been previous
unsuccessful attenpts to have the grievor attend an investigation
into that matter. (In the end, no discipline was inposed on the
grievor in respect of the derailnment). Although notified of the

i nvestigation, and although it is clear that he hinself was in no way
unabl e to be present, the grievor did not attend. It is clear that
his failure to attend was deliberate. It was his contention
subsequently, that he did not attend because he coul d not arrange for
the attendance of the Union representative of his choice, and because
certain coments said to have been made by the investigating officer
had changed the nature of the issue raised by the notice.

Nei t her of those points is valid. Wether or not he could be sure
that a Union representative would be present, it was the grievor's
duty to conply with the notice and appear as requested. He was, of
course, entitled to have an accredited representative of the Union
assist him If, by the time the investigation began, he had been
unable to arrange for the attendance of a Union representative, then
there m ght have been good grounds for himto request an adjournnent.
But it was not proper for himsinply to refuse to attend. It may be
added that it does not appear that the grievor nmade appropriate
efforts to seek the assistance of a Union representative. Further
the coll ective agreenent does not give an enpl oyee an unfettered
right to the Union representative "of his choice". He is entitled to
the assistance of an accredited representative, and it is of course
the Union's business to provide such assistance in accordance with
its own procedures and subject to whatever obligations it may be
under .

As to the comments said to have been nmade by the investigating

of ficer, these did not change the notice. |If, at the investigation
sonme other matter had been proceeded with, then of course a proper
obj ection could have been taken. But that was not the case at all
In any event, | amsatisfied fromthe material before ne that the

i nvestigating officer, while he may have indicated (quite properly)
that some discipline on the grievor was a possible result did not
indicate that it would be inposed. That, indeed, was not a decision
for himto make.

In this particular case, then, there was no sufficient ground for the
grievor's failure to attend the investigation as requested, and he
was subject to discipline on that account.

The grievor did not sign certain statenments, although there is no
suggestion that they were not accurate records of what was said. The
signing of an enployee's statenent is a requirenment of the collective



agreenent: Article 32 (b). Such signing does not represent an
acceptance of all that is said or of the propriety of the procedure,
and does not prejudice the enployee it sinply certifies that it is a
record of the proceedi ngs, such as they were. \Where, for exanple,
the record shows the enpl oyee as giving answers he did not give, or
as not giving answers which he did give then the enpl oyee woul d be
justified in refusing to sign. That is not, however, this case, and
the grievor had no such Justification. His refusal to sign seenms to
have been nothing nore than an obstructionist tactic. It was a
violation of the collective agreenent and was, in the circunstances,
conduct for which discipline mght be inposed.

The answers given by the grievor to certain questions put during the
investigations referred to were, in ny view, acts of insubordination
in many cases. |In order to appreciate the quality of the grievor's
responses to questions, it is proper to bear in nnd that the

i nvestigating officer had been trying for sone tinme to proceed with
the matter. Thus, when, in the course of investigation, the grievor
first denies a statenent put to himand then asked to indicate what
he had said, states "I don't know what your talking about”, the
strong |ikelihood appears that the grievor was sinply being
obstructive. This becones particularly clear when the grievor's
answer to the first question put to himon August 22 is considered.
That was the second day of the investigation into a matter which
coul d have been dealt with with dispatch. The investigating officer
began by outlining his view of the chronol ogy of events which had |ed
to the investigation. He then asked the grievor if that chronol ogy
of events was correct. This was a perfectly proper question, of a

sort which is used in many situations. It was an outline of a series
of sinple events, not calling for conclusions or judgnments, which the
grievor was free to affirmor deny in whole or in part. |In fact, as

a consideration of all of the material shows, the actual chronol ogy
of events (as apart fromthe significance of those events) is not in
question. The grievor's reply, however, was "I can't answer the
question for M. Bay (the investigating officer) who can record

what ever he wants".

This response was, it is clear, sinply an evasion. To state

sonmet hing as a supposed fact and then to ask a witness if it is a
fact is not, in reality, for the questioner to advance the statenent
as his owm: rather, it is to ask the witness whether or not the
proposition is true. That is to ask a question, and in this case it
was a perfectly proper question. The only proper objection to it

m ght have been that it was long, since it was, indeed an account of
a series of events. Its length (although it was not particularily
conpl ex) might perhaps have nade it difficult for the grievor to

foll ow, although that was not his objection. H's objection - that it
was M. Bay's statenment - was w thout foundation. |In any event the

i nvestigating officer then proceeded to deal with certain itens of
the "chronology" in turn, and in npst cases the answers of the

gri evor were evasive or argunentative. Froma review of the
statements as a whole, it is clear to ne that the grievor's attitude
and conduct at the investigation were deliberately uncooperative and
unresponsi ve. The questions put to himwere reasonabl e and proper
ones, and his responses thereto were, in many instances, evasive and
i nproper. His conduct ampunted to an attenpt to underm ne the
exerci se of a proper managenment function, and was thus insubordinate.



He was subject to discipline on that account.

For the foregoing reasons, it is my conclusion that the grievor was,
in the circunstances, subject to discipline on the grounds stated.

It remains to be considered whether or not the Conpany conplied with
the requirenents of Article 32 with respect to the investigation

As to Article 32 (a), there was proper notice given the grievor.
This matter has been referred to in the foregoing portion of this
awar d.

As to Article 32 (b), the grievor did in fact have an accredited
representative of the Union to assist himwhen he was questioned. As
has al ready been noted, his failure to attend on August 15 was not
justified by his not having arranged such representation. The only
violation of Article 32 (b) was by the grievor hinself, in refusing
to sign his statenent.

As to Article 32 (c), the grievor was present at the investigation
hel d after August 15, and had every opportunity to ask questions and
offer rebuttal. There is no indication that any request he may have
had in that regard was refused. The mgjor contention of the Union in
this matter appears to be that the investigation was carried out by
M. Bay, the Assistant Superintendent, who had know edge of the
events in question. He was not called as a witness as such, but nmde
a nunber of statements as to the circunstances, asking the grievor
whet her they were true or not. This procedure was not in itself

i mproper - simlar situations have occurred in other cases dealt with
in this office - and the grievor had every opportunity to have his
views of the facts recorded, and to rebut any statenment made by M.
Bay. Muich of the evidence in this matter, of course, consists of the
responses - or non-responses - of the grievor to the questions put to
him M. Bay was not the "judge" of the matter, but in any event his
role was sinply that of putting questions to the grievor. The
guestions were not abusive, or harassing, or inproper in any way. In
my view, there was no violation of Article 32 (c) in the

ci rcumst ances.

As to Article 32 (d), that article was, in my view, conplied wth.
The general propriety of the investigation has been dealt with in the
foregoing. There is no other particular allegation of non-conpliance
with the article which requires to be dealt with

As to Article 32 (e), it is ny viewthat the grievor was not held off
unnecessarily in connection with the investigation in this particular
case. He was not found bl aneless, and is not entitled to

rei mbur senent .

For all of the foregoing reasons, it is ny conclusion that the
grievor was properly subject to discipline and that the Conpany was
not in violation of the procedural requirenments of the collective
agreenent. Having regard to all of the circunstances, | do not
consider that the penalty inposed was excessive. The grievance is
accordingly dismn ssed.

J.F.W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR






